
Local Law No. 10 of 2020  

County Of Ulster 

A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 10 of 2015, A Local Law 
Amending Local Law No. 10 Of 2008 (A Local Law Adopting An 
Administrative Code For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York), 
Pertaining To Change Orders And/Or Amendments To Contracts 
Equal To Or Exceeding $50,000.00  
 
 
BE IT ENACTED, by the Legislature of the County of Ulster, as follows: 
 
 
SECTION 1:  Section A3-4 (X) of the Administrative Code is amended to read 
as follows: 
 
Section A3-4:  Powers and duties of County Executive. 
 
X.   Execute all contracts and change orders under the sum of $50,000 and, with the 
approval of the County Legislature, all contracts and change orders in the amount of 
$50,000 or in excess of $50,000, except that: 
 

(1)   The Director of Purchasing shall have the authority and discretion to 
extend existing contracts and execute same, as well as recurring types 
of services, including, but not limited to: New York Office of General 
Services contracts, piggyback contracts, mandated/preferred source, 
sole-source, and utility contracts. The Director of Purchasing shall 
provide a report to be annexed to an abstract of contracts, for reporting 
purposes only, setting forth those contracts that he or she has executed, 
and a copy of which shall be filed with the County Executive and with 
the Clerk of the Legislature;  and 

 
(2)  The Director of Purchasing shall review and approve all contracts as to 

the content and compliance with requirements for municipal 
purchasing, and present an abstract of contracts so reviewed and as 
being approved for execution to the County Executive for all contracts 
under the amount of $50,000. Upon approval of said abstract by the 
County Executive, the Director of Purchasing shall have the authority 
to execute the contracts as provided in § C-74B(2) of the County 
Charter.  A copy of said abstract shall be filed with the Clerk of the 
Legislature within 5 days of its approval by the County Executive; 
and 

 
 
 
 

http://ecode360.com/print/10624308#10624308
http://ecode360.com/print/10624309#10624309


-  Page 2 - 
 

Local Law No. 10 of 2020  

County Of Ulster 

A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 10 of 2015, A Local Law 
Amending Local Law No. 10 Of 2008 (A Local Law Adopting An 
Administrative Code For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York), 
Pertaining To Change Orders And/Or Amendments To Contracts 
Equal To Or Exceeding $50,000.00  

 
 
(3)   The Director of Purchasing shall review and approve all contracts as to 

the content and compliance with requirements for municipal purchasing 
for all contracts in the amount of $50,000 or more. All said contracts 
shall be presented to the County Legislature for its approval.  Upon the 
approval of a contract by the County Legislature, the Director of 
Purchasing shall present the contract to the County Executive. Upon 
approval of a contract by the County Executive, the Director of 
Purchasing shall have the authority to execute the contract as provided 
in § C-74B(2) of the County Charter; and 

  
(4)   The Director of Purchasing shall present a change order or an 

amendment to a contract to the County Legislature for approval when:  
  

(A) The change order of the amendment is for a capital project and 
the amount thereof is 20% or more of the contract total; or 

 
(B)   The change order or amendment causes the aggregate amount of 

the changes or amendments to any existing non-capital project 
contract total, plus said change order(s) or amendment(s), to be 
equal to or exceed $50,000.00 during the term of the contract, 
except where the contract agency or vendor is the recipient of funds 
passing through the County and received by the County from 
another government or entity during a twelve month period.              

 
(5)   On a monthly basis, the Director of Purchasing shall file with the Clerk 

of the Legislature a list of all contracts, change orders, and amendments 
that the County Executive or Director of Purchasing has executed that 
month. The list shall include the department name, name of the vendor, the 
amount of the contract, change order, or amendment, a brief description 
thereof, the funding source, the basis for the award, and the contract dates. 

 
 
 

http://ecode360.com/print/10624310#10624310
http://ecode360.com/print/10624310#10624310


-  Page 3 - 
 

Local Law No. 10 of 2020  

County Of Ulster 

A Local Law Amending Local Law No. 10 of 2015, A Local Law 
Amending Local Law No. 10 Of 2008 (A Local Law Adopting An 
Administrative Code For The County Of Ulster, State Of New York), 
Pertaining To Change Orders And/Or Amendments To Contracts 
Equal To Or Exceeding $50,000.00  
 
 
SECTION 2.  SEVERABILITY. 
 

In the event that any portion of this local law is found to be invalid, such 
finding will not have any effect on either the remaining portions or applications of 
this local law or any provisions of the Ulster County Charter, which shall remain in 
full force and effect. 
 
 
SECTION 3.  EFFECTIVE DATE.   
 
This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the New York State 
Secretary of State. 
 
 
 
 


